purport to indicate the financial position or results of operations as of any date or for any future period.

Please refer to the following information in conjunction with the accompanying notes to these pro forma financial
statements and the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and the section entitled
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations Regarding Fort Orange” in
this joint proxy statement/prospectus. Chemung Financial’s “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009, as included in its Annual Report on

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 95

Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009, as filed with the SEC on March 15, 2010 is hereby incorporated by
reference.

142

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 96

Chemung Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010
(In thousands)

Historical
Chemung
Financial
Corporation
&
Subsidiaries

Fort Orange
Financial
Corp. &
Subsidiaries

Combined
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Assets
Cash and due from
financial institutions $ 22,243 $ 3,512 $ 25,755 $ $ 25,755
Interest-bearing deposits
in other financial
institutions 50,873 31,265 82,138 (723 )  (A) 73,776

— — — (7,618 )  (B) —
Total cash and cash
equivalents 73,116 34,777 107,893 (8,341 ) 99,552
Securities available for
sale, at estimated fair
value 245,939 34,051 279,990 279,990
Securities held to
maturity 8,028 9,057 17,085 17,085
Federal Home Loan
Bank and Federal
Reserve Bank Stock 3,339 1,697 5,036 5,036
Loans, net of deferred
origination fees and
costs and unearned
income 590,519 189,638 780,157 4,448  (C) 784,605
Allowance for loan
losses (9,660 ) (3,151 ) (12,811 ) 3,151  (C) (9,660 )
Loans, net 580,859 186,487 767,346 7,599 774,945
Loans held for sale 586 — 586 586
Premises and equipment 24,059 955 25,014 25,014
Goodwill 9,872 — 9,872 3,157  (D) 13,029
Other intangible assets 4,836 — 4,836 3,290  (E) 8,126
Bank owned life
insurance 2,514 — 2,514 2,514
Other assets 19,552 3,848 23,400 (2,410 )  (F) 20,990
Total assets $ 972,700 $ 270,872 $ 1,243,572 $ 3,295 $ 1,246,867

Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $ 190,125 $ 23,217 $ 213,342 $ $ 213,342
Interest bearing 613,386 186,962 800,348 2,150  (G) 802,498

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 97

Total deposits 803,511 210,179 1,013,690 2,150 1,015,840
Securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase 43,766 13,723 57,489 57,489
Federal Home Loan
Bank term advances 20,000 22,799 42,799 2,509  (H) 45,308
Accrued interest payable 894 329 1,223 1,223
Dividends payable 878 — 878 878
Other liabilities 6,358 1,201 7,559 — 7,559
Total liabilities 875,407 248,231 1,123,638 4,659 1,128,297

143

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 98

Chemung Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010
(In thousands)

Historical
Chemung
Financial
Corporation
&
Subsidiaries

Fort Orange
Financial
Corp. &
Subsidiaries

Combined
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Shareholders’ Equity
Common stock 43 375 418 (365 )  (I) 53
Additional paid-in
capital 22,830 22,380 45,210 (688 )  (I) 44,522
Retained earnings 92,241 (281 ) 91,960 281  (I) 91,816

(425 )  (A)
Treasury stock (20,121 ) (205 ) (20,326 ) 205  (I) (20,121 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) 2,300 372 2,672 (372 )  (I) 2,300
Total shareholders’
equity 97,293 22,641 119,934 (1,364 ) 118,570

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity $ 972,700 $ 270,872 $ 1,243,572 $ 3,295 $ 1,246,867

Per Share Data:
Book value per common
share $ 27.01 $ 6.11 $ 25.70
Tangible book value per
common share $ 22.92 $ 6.11 $ 21.11

144

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 99

Chemung Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
(In thousands)

Historical
Chemung
Financial

Corporation &
Subsidiaries

Fort Orange
Financial
Corp. &

Subsidiaries
Combined
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Interest income $ 32,394 $ 10,136 $ 42,530 $ (814 )  (C) $ 41,716
Interest expense 6,421 3,239 9,660 (806 )  (G) 8,358

— — — (627 )  (H) —
— — 131  (J) —

Net interest income 25,973 6,897 32,870 488 33,358
Provision for loan
losses 1,125 1,250 2,375 — 2,375
Net interest income
after provision for loan
losses 24,848 5,647 30,495 488 30,983
Noninterest income 12,907 441 13,348 — 13,348
Noninterest expense 27,544 4,573 32,117 449  (E) 32,566
Income before income
taxes 10,211 1,515 11,726 39 11,765
Income tax expense 3,157 585 3,742 15 3,757
Net income $ 7,054 $ 930 $ 7,984 $ 24 $ 8,008

Pro forma earnings per
share:
Basic $ 1.96 $ 0.25 $ 1.74
Diluted $ 1.96 $ 0.25 $ 1.74
Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding
Basic 3,604,502 3,710,131 1,009,391 4,613,893
Diluted 3,604,502 3,711,607 1,009,391 4,613,893

Dividends per
common share $ 0.75 $ — $ 0.75

145

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 100

Chemung Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(In thousands)

Historical
Chemung
Financial

Corporation &
Subsidiaries

Fort Orange
Financial
Corp. &

Subsidiaries
Combined
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Interest income $ 44,490 $ 12,918 $ 57,408 $ (1,085 )  (C) $ 56,323
Interest expense 11,335 5,435 16,770 (1,075 )  (G) 15,034

— — — (836 )  (H) —
— — — 175  (J) —

Net interest income 33,155 7,483 40,638 651 41,289
Provision for loan
losses 2,450 1,405 3,855 — 3,855
Net interest income
after provision for loan
losses 30,705 6,078 36,783 651 37,434
Noninterest income 15,709 916 16,625 — 16,625
Noninterest expense 39,321 5,710 45,031 598  (E) 45,629
Income before income
taxes 7,093 1,284 8,377 53 8,430
Income tax expense 1,860 514 2,374 21 2,395
Net income $ 5,233 $ 770 $ 6,003 $ 32 $ 6,035

Pro forma earnings per
share:
Basic $ 1.45 $ 0.21 $ 1.31
Diluted $ 1.45 $ 0.21 $ 1.31
Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding
Basic 3,603,129 3,714,709 1,009,391 4,612,520
Diluted 3,603,129 3,715,643 1,009,391 4,612,520

Dividends per
common share $ 1.00 $ — $ $ 1.00

146

Edgar Filing: Byrne David B Jr - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 101

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

Description of the Merger and Basis of Preparation.

The Merger.

On October 14, 2010, Chemung Financial Corporation (“Chemung Financial”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of